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•• Operating profit increased 8% to SEK 957.8 M (888.2) and the return on 
equity amounted to 9.8% (10.3). 

•• Net interest income rose 4% to SEK 2,272 M (2,193). 
•• Operating income increased 8% to SEK 1,960 M (1,811). 
•• Operating expenses rose 7% to SEK 933.6 M (873.7). 
•• Credit losses amounted to SEK 69.0 M (49.0), net, corresponding to  

a credit loss level of 0.04% (0.04). 
•• Business volumes increased 12% to SEK 616.6 billion (551.3). 
•• Deposits rose 11% to SEK 115.9 billion (104.4). Lending increased 9% to 

SEK 301.7 billion (275.8). 
•• The Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio for the Consolidated Situation 

amounted to 14.6% (15.0%*) on 30 June 2019. 
•• The number of customers with Länsförsäkringar as their primary bank 

rose 9% and the number of bank cards increased 10%. 
•• In April 2019, Länsförsäkringar Bank completed the final implementation 

of the project of replacing the bank’s IT platform with the new core banking 
system BaNCS.
Figures in parentheses pertain to the same period in 2018. 
* �Pertains to 31 March 2019.

The period in brief, Group President’s comment

The second quarter of 2019 was yet another 
successful quarter for Länsförsäkringar’s 
banking operations. Länsförsäkringar Bank 
reported strong financial earnings and conti-
nues to enjoy a high inflow of new customers. 
We also noted continued positive growth in 
business volumes in all business segments, 
which led to stable growth in market shares. 
A contributing factor to this success is our 
stated strategy of offering a complete solution 
in banking and insurance, both locally and digi-
tally. We are convinced that the high level of 
customer satisfaction is the result of Länsför-
säkringar’s strong local presence combined 
with continuous investments in the digital area. 
We also successfully implemented a new core 
banking system at the start of the second qu-
arter. The replacement of the system marks a 
key milestone for Länsförsäkringar Bank and 
the new modern IT platform will further add 
to our ability to meet our customers in the di-
gital space and open more opportunities for 
developing the digital banking services of the 
future. In addition, Länsförsäkringar’s Open 
Banking platform was launched in June with 
the aim of building new, innovative services 
that make everyday life easier and create se-
curity and added value for customers.

Sven Eggefalk
President of Länsförsäkringar Bank

  Operating profit, SEK M	   Return on equity, %
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Key figures

Group
Q 2 

2019
Q 1 

2019
Q 1 

2019
Jan-Jun 

2019
Jan-Jun 

2018
Full-year 

2018

Return on equity, % 9.42 10.21 10.16 9.81 10.32 8.34

Return on total assets, % 0.36 0.41 0.40 0.38 0.41 0.34

Investment margin, % 1.18 1.23 1.28 1.21 1.30 1.30

Cost/income ratio before credit losses 0.49 0.47 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.58

Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio, Bank Group, % 13.4 13.9 25.9* 13.4 25.9* 14.2

Tier 1 ratio, Bank Group, % 15.6 15.1 28.3* 15.6 28.3* 15.5

Total capital ratio, Bank Group, % 18.1 17.7 33.5* 18.1 33.5* 18.2

Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio, consolidated situation, % 14.6 15.0 24.7* 14.6 24.7* 15.7

Tier 1 ratio, consolidated situation, % 16.0 15.8 26.1* 16.0 26.1* 16.5

Total capital ratio, consolidated situation, % 17.7 17.6 29.0* 17.7 29.0* 18.3

Share of credit-impaired loan receivables (stage 3), % 0.22 0.18 0.18 0.22 0.18 0.17

Reserve ratio for loan receivables stage 1, % 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02

Reserve ratio for loan receivables stage 2, % 1.52 1.59 1.52 1.52 1.52 1.60

Reserve ratio for loan receivables stage 3, % 29.6 32.0 29.8 29.6 29.8 32.6

Reserve ratio for loan receivables stage 3, incl. withheld 
remuneration to regional insurance companies, % 34.8 36.7 36.5 34.8 36.5 37.0

Credit loss level, % 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04

* The capital ratios for periods prior to 31 December 2018 were calculated using the risk weight floor for Swedish mortgages that was previously applied. 

Income statement, quarterly

Group, SEK M
Q 2 

2019
Q 1 

2019
Q 4 

2018
Q 3 

2018
Q 2 

2018

Net interest income 1,144.3 1,127.4 1,168.9 1,134.8 1,111.7

Net commission –173.4 –149.1 –191.8 –167.2 –200.1

Net gains/losses from financial items –0.7 –8.5 1.0 –11.5 11.2

Other operating income 10.3 10.0 33.0 4.8 4.9

Total operating income 980.5 979.8 1,011.1 961.0 927.8

Staff costs –169.9 –160.7 –140.3 –148.9 –156.1

Other expenses –306.2 –296.7 –640.0 –375.4 –291.2

Total operating expenses -476.1 -457.4 -780.3 -524.3 -447.3

Profit before credit losses 504.4 522.4 230.8 436.7 480.5

Credit losses, net –39.4 –29.6 –30.7 –15.0 -35.6

Operating profit 465.0 492.8 200.1 421.7 444.9
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The second quarter of the year was marked 
by growing concern about the effects that 
the further weakening of trade relations 
between the US and China might have on the 
global economy. Gloomier growth prospects 
caused the market to expect new stimulus 
packages from the central banks, which go-
verned pricing in the financial markets. Inco-
ming economic statistics were mixed but ge-
nerally lower than expected. These weaker 
economic signals were mainly reflected in in-
dicators from the manufacturing sector, 
while the trend in the services sector was 
better. Brexit was delayed until the end of 
October, which also presents a risk for the 
economic outlook.

Risks related to the weakening trade rela-
tions between the US and China, weaker 
economic statistics and continued low infla-
tion led to the central banks changing their 
rhetoric towards the end of the quarter. The 
US central bank, the Fed, went from previo-
usly saying that it would be patient with inte-
rest-rate hikes to indicating that a cut was 

Market commentary 

on the cards to stimulate the economy. It 
emerged from the Fed’s June meeting that 
several members believe that a cut in inte-
rest rates may be warranted as early as in 
2019. The ECB also cited the rising uncertain-
ty in economic activity and made it clear 
towards the end of the quarter that further 
stimulus measures remain part of its tools. 
At its June meeting, the ECB lowered ex-
pectations of future rate hikes by announ-
cing that these rises could not be expected 
until the second half of 2020 at the earliest. 
Mario Draghi, the outgoing ECB President, 
went even further during a speech in June 
stating that additional stimulus will be required 
should the economic outlook not improve. 

Expectations of a new round of stimulus 
measures from the central banks had a major 
impact on the financial markets. The equities 
market ignored economic signals and stock 
markets reported a very strong end to the 
quarter. The Stockholm Stock Exchange was 
up approximately 21% in the first half of 2019, 
including dividends. Government bond rates 

fell again on a broad front, with the German 
ten-year government bond rate, for example, 
reaching an all-time low of -0.33% at the end 
of the second quarter. The Swedish ten-year 
government bond rate was 0.01% at the end 
of the quarter. Other longer market interest 
rates also displayed a similar falling trend, 
including rates on Swedish covered bonds. 

The Swedish economy performed relati-
vely well despite elevated risks in the busi-
ness environment. Inflation and the labour 
market trended in line with the Riksbank’s fo-
recasts, while GDP growth for the first quar-
ter was stronger than expected. Growth was 
driven by exports, but private consumption 
was lower. Household confidence in the eco-
nomy was slightly lower according to inco-
ming statistics. The housing market and hou-
sing prices were stable despite relatively 
pessimistic households. According to Value-
guard’s statistics, housing prices had by the 
end of May, increased 2.6% since the begin-
ning of the year.
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Business volumes
Business volumes rose 12%, or SEK 65.3 bil-
lion, to SEK 616.6 billion (551.3). Lending in-
creased 9%, or SEK 25.9 billion, to SEK 301.7 
billion (275.8), with continued high credit qu-
ality. Lending in Länsförsäkringar Bank rose 
6% to SEK 45.6 billion (43.1). Lending in Läns-
försäkringar Hypotek increased 11%, or SEK 
22.2 billion, to SEK 232.6 billion (210.4). Len-
ding in Wasa Kredit rose 5%, or SEK 1.1 bil-
lion, to SEK 23.5 billion (22.4). Deposits incre-
ased 11%, or SEK 11.5 billion, to SEK 115.9 
billion (104.4). Fund volumes increased 16%, 
or SEK 27.6 billion, to SEK 199.0 billion (171.1). 

  Retail mortgages	   Customer deposits 
  Agricultural loans	   Funds	   Other loans

Business volumes
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Customers
The number of customers with Länsförsäk-
ringar as their primary bank increased 9% to 
535,000 (492,000) and the average number 
of products per customer was five. Some 
91% of those customers who have the bank 
as their primary bank are also existing Läns-
försäkringar insurance customers. The num-
ber of bank cards rose 10% to 757,000 
(687,000). 

Earnings and profitability
Operating profit increased 8% to SEK 957.8 
M (888.2), due to higher net interest income. 
The investment margin amounted to 1.21% 
(1.30). Profit before credit losses rose 10% to 
SEK 1,026.8 M (937.2). Return on equity 
amounted to 9.8% (10.3).
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Income
Operating income increased 8% to SEK 1,960 
M (1,811), primarily due to higher net interest 
income. Net interest income rose 4% to SEK 
2,272 M (2,193) attributable to higher volumes. 
Net losses from financial items amounted to 
SEK –9.2 M (23.9) mainly due to the effects of 
the repurchase of own bonds. 

The strong trend in underlying net com-
mission, excluding remuneration paid to the 
regional insurance companies, continued, 
increasing 25% to SEK 460.9 M (368.2). Net 
commission amounted to SEK –322.5 M 
(–414.3).

Expenses
Operating expenses increased 7% to SEK 
933.6 M (873.7), mainly as a result of higher 
staff costs and increased depreciation. The 
cost/income ratio before credit losses was 
0.48 (0.48) and after credit losses was 0.51 
(0.51).
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Credit losses
Credit losses in the Bank Group remained 
low and are attributable to Wasa Kredit. 
Credit losses amounted to SEK 69.0 M (49.0), 
net, corresponding to a credit loss level of 
0.04% (0.04). 

Credit-impaired loan receivables (stage 3) 
before provisions amounted to SEK 962.8 M, 
corresponding to a share of credit-impaired 
loan receivables of 0.22%. The loss allowance 
for credit-impaired loan receivables was SEK 
284.7 M. The reserve ratio for credit-impaired 
loan receivables amounted to 29.6%. In addition, 
SEK 50.6 M of the remuneration to the regional 
insurance companies’ credit-risk commitments 
for generated business, regarding credit-im-
paired loan receivables, is withheld in accor-
dance with the settlement model. Including the 
withheld remuneration to the regional insurance 
companies, the loss allowance for credit-im-
paired loan receivables totalled SEK 335.3 M. 
The reserve ratio for credit-impaired loan re-
ceivables, including withheld remuneration to 
regional insurance companies, amounted to 
34.8%. The total recognised loss allowance for 
loan receivables (stages 1-3), including with
held remuneration to the regional insurance 
companies, amounted to SEK 566.3 M, of which 
SEK 91.7 M pertained to withheld remunera-
tion to the regional insurance companies in 
accordance with the settlement model.

Loss allowance, stage 3

SEK M 30 Jun 2019 30 Jun 2018

Loans to the public 301,670 275,841

Credit-impaired loan 
receivables (stage 3) 962.8 722.1

Total loss allowance for credit-
impaired loan receivables 
(stage 3), incl. withheld 
remuneration to regional 
insurance companies 335.3 263.4

 � of which loss allowance  
for credit-impaired loan 
receivables (stage 3) 284.7 215.3

 � of which withheld 
remuneration to regional 
insurance companies for 
credit-impaired loan 
receivables (stage 3) 50.6 48.1

For further information on credit losses and 
credit-impaired loan receivables, refer to 
notes 1, 6, 7 and 8. 

Deposits and savings
Deposits from the public increased 11%, or 
SEK 11.5 billion, to SEK 115.9 billion (104.4). 
Deposits from businesses amounted to SEK 
12.1 billion (11.1). The number of deposit ac-
counts increased 9%. On 31 May 2019, the 
market share of household deposits had in-
creased to 5.0% (4.9) according to Statistics 
Sweden (SCB). Fund volumes increased 16%, 
or SEK 27.9 billion, to SEK 199.0 billion (171.1) 
attributable to positive changes in value and 
increased inflows in the fund business.

January-June 2019 compared with January-June 2018, Group
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Loans 
All loans are granted in Sweden, in SEK and 
have a well-diversified geographic distribu-
tion. Loans to the public increased 9%, or 
SEK 25.9 billion, to SEK 301.7 billion (275.8). 
The credit quality of lending remained high. 
Lending in Länsförsäkringar Hypotek increa-
sed 11%, or SEK 22.2 billion, to SEK 232.6 bil-
lion (210.4). The percentage of retail mortga-
ges in relation to the total loan portfolio was 
77%. The weighted average loan-to-value ra-
tio (LTV) of the mortgage portfolio amounted 
to 62% (61). On 31 May 2019, the market share 
of retail mortgages strengthened to 6.9% 
(6.6) according to Statistics Sweden. Agricul-
tural lending increased 6% to SEK 29.4 billion 
(27.6).

Agricultural lending primarily comprises 
first-lien mortgages to family-owned agri-
cultural operations, and the average com-
mitment was low at SEK 2.4 M (2.3). First-lien 
mortgages for agricultural properties incre-
ased to SEK 27.8 billion (26.0), corresponding 
to 95% (94) of agricultural lending. Loans to 
businesses totalled SEK 2.3 billion (2.0) on 30 
June 2019. Lending in Wasa Kredit increased 
5% to SEK 23.5 billion (22.4).

Loan portfolio, distribution in %

Lending segment,  % 30 Jun 2019 30 Jun 2018

Retail mortgages 77.3 76.5

Agriculture 9.7 10.0

Multi-family housing 2.5 2.7

Leasing and hire purchase 5.8 6.2

Unsecured loans 2.9 3.1

Other 1.8 1.5

TOTAL 100 100

Volume of retail mortgages in Bank Group  
by loan-to-value ratio*

Capital receivable Total

Loan-to-value ratio Volume, SEK M Total, %

0–50% 185,100 79.5%

51–60% 23,121 9.9%

61–70% 15,345 6.6%

71–75% 4,493 1.9%

75%+ 4,634 2.0%

TOTAL 100%

� * �Refers to loans with single-family homes, tenant-owned 
apartments or vacation homes as collateral as per 30 June 2019.

Funding
The Group has a low refinancing risk and the 
maturity profile is well diversified. Debt se-
curities in issue increased 11%, or SEK 20.9 
billion, to a nominal SEK 213.8 billion (192.9), 
of which covered bonds amounted to SEK 
171.6 billion (158.4), senior long-term funding 
to SEK 40.3 billion (34.4) and short-term fun-
ding to SEK 2.0 billion (0.2). The average re-
maining term for the long-term funding was 
3.6 years (3.6) on 30 June 2019. 

Covered bonds were issued during the 
period at a volume of a nominal SEK 20.8 bil-
lion (25.2). Repurchases of covered bonds 
amounted to a nominal SEK 5.7 billion (7.2) 
and matured covered bonds a nominal SEK 
7.5 billion (6.3). Länsförsäkringar Bank issued 
senior unsecured bonds of a nominal SEK 3.9 
billion (4.9) during the period, while maturi-
ties amounted to a nominal SEK 2.9 billion 
(3.7). In April, Länsförsäkringar Bank issued 
an Additional Tier 1 Capital loan (AT1) of a no-
minal SEK 1.0 billion. The transaction was 
well-received by the market and demand 
from investors was high.

  Covered bonds	   Senior unsecured
  Commercial papers
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0
5

10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45
50

2027 -20262025202420232022202120202019

SEK bn

Liquidity
On 30 June 2019, the liquidity reserve total-
led SEK 61.3 billion (52.9). The liquidity reser-
ve is invested in securities with very high 
credit quality and that are eligible for trans-
actions with the Riksbank and, where appli-
cable, with the ECB. By utilising the liquidity 
reserve, contractual undertakings can be 
met for more than three years without nee-
ding to secure new funding in the capital 

market. The Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) 
for the Consolidated Situation on 30 June 
2019 amounted to 360% (336). The Net Sta-
ble Funding Ratio (NSFR) for the Consolida-
ted Situation on 30 June 2019 amounted to 
117% (116)**.  
** The calculation is based on Länsförsäkringar Bank’s interpretation 
of the Basel Committee’s most recent NSFR proposal.

  Swedish covered bonds
  Swedish government bonds
 � Deposits with Swedish National Debt Office and 

central bank
 �� Swedish AAA-rated bonds
 �� Bonds issued/guaranteed by European  

governments/ multinational development banks
 � Nordic AAA-rated covered bonds

*** 99% pertains to AAA-rated bonds.

Liquidity reserve ***
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Rating
Länsförsäkringar Bank’s credit rating is A/Sta-
ble from Standard & Poor’s and A1/Stable from 
Moody’s. Länsförsäkringar Hypotek’s covered 
bonds have the highest credit rating of Aaa 
from Moody’s and AAA/Stable from Standard 
& Poor’s.

Capital adequacy, consolidated situation1

In accordance with the CRR (575/2013), the 
consolidated situation includes the parent 
mixed financial holding company Länsförsäk-
ringar AB, in addition to the Bank Group. Sin-
ce the bank is of the opinion that the actual 
risk and capital situation is best presented in 
the Bank Group’s capital ratios, the actual risk 
and capital situation are published in parallel 
with the capital ratios according to the 
consolidated situation.

Rating
Company Agency Long-term rating Short-term rating

Länsförsäkringar Bank Standard & Poor’s A/Stable A–1(K–1)

Länsförsäkringar Bank Moody’s A1/Stable P–1

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek † Standard & Poor’s AAA/Stable –

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek † Moody’s Aaa –

† Pertains to the company’s covered bonds.
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Consolidated situation (SEK M) 30 Jun 2019 31 Mar 2019

IRB Approach 38,151 36,046

  retail exposures 29,336 28,487

  exposures to corporates 8,814 7,558

Standardised Approach 21,009 20,399

Operational risks 13,543 13,543

Additional requirements 
according to Article 458 CRR 47,799 46,103

Total REA 122,179 117,797

Common Equity Tier 1 capital 17,848 17,688

Tier 1 capital 19,536 18,634

Total capital 21,602 20,715

Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio 14.6% 15.0%

Tier 1 ratio 16.0% 15.8%

Total capital ratio 17.7% 17.6%

Total capital requirement

Pillar I 9,774 9,424

Pillar II 2,171 2,357

Combined buffer 5,498 5,301

Capital requirement as a 
percentage of REA

Pillar I 8.0% 8.0%

Pillar II 1.8% 2.0%

Combined buffer 4.5% 4.5%

The Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio for 
the Consolidated Situation was 14.6% (15.0). 
The lower Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio 
was primarily due to the growth in REA for 
the quarter. 

Total REA in the consolidated situation on 
30 June 2019 amounted to SEK 122,179 M 
(117,797). REA increased SEK 4,382 M in the 
quarter. The increase was mainly due to the 
changed internal method for calculating cre-
dit risks as a result of the permit received 
from Finansinspektionen and volume growth 
in lending leading to an increase in the addi-
tional requirement under the framework of 
Article 458 of CRR. The credit quality of len-
ding remained favourable. The Additional Tier 
1 Capital loan (AT1) of a nominal SEK 1.0 bil-
lion that was issued by Länsförsäkringar 
Bank in the beginning of the quarter had a 
positive impact on own funds. 

Internally assessed capital and  
buffer requirements
The internally assessed capital requirement 
for the Consolidated Situation on 30 June 
2019 amounted to SEK 11,945 M, comprising 
the minimum capital requirement under Pillar I 
and the capital requirement for risks managed 
under Pillar II. The internally assessed capital 
requirement is calculated based on the methods 
and models used to calculate the capital re-
quirement under the framework of Pillar I. 
Internal models are used for Pillar II risks. 

In addition to this, there are capital requi-
rements for the countercyclical capital buf-
fer and the capital conservation buffer. The 
countercyclical capital buffer of 2% of REA 

amounted to SEK 2,444 M on 30 June 2019 
and the capital conservation buffer of 2.5% 
of REA to SEK 3,054 M. 

The capital used to meet the internal ca-
pital requirement including buffer, meaning 
own funds, amounted to SEK 21,602 M. 

The leverage ratio on 30 June 2019 was 
4.9% (4.7). 

The Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio for 
the Bank Group was 13.4% (13.9). Common 
Equity Tier 1 capital increased SEK 103 M in 
the quarter. For the Bank Group, the inter-
nally assessed capital requirement amoun-
ted to SEK 10,230 M and own funds to SEK 
18,720 M. 

Bank Group (SEK M) 30 Jun 2019 31 Mar 2019

IRB Approach 38,151 36,046

  retail exposures 29,336 28,487

  exposures to corporates 8,815 7,559

Standardised Approach 10,884 10,362

Operational risks 5,140 5,140

Additional requirements 
according to Article 458 CRR 47,799 46,103

Total REA 103,651 99,358

Common Equity Tier 1 capital 13,930 13,827

Tier 1 capital 16,130 15,027

Total capital 18,720 17,617

Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio 13.4% 13.9%

Tier 1 ratio 15.6% 15.1%

Total capital ratio 18.1% 17.7%

Total capital requirement

Pillar I 8,292 7,949

Pillar II 1,938 2,136

Combined buffer 4,664 4,471

Capital requirement as a 
percentage of REA

Pillar I 0.0% 0.0%

Pillar II 0.0% 0.0%

Combined buffer 4.5% 4.5%

For more information on capital adequacy, 
see note 12. 
1 The comparative period is 31 March 2019. Periodic information ac-
cording to the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority’s regula-
tions regarding prudential requirements and capital buffers, (FFFS 
2014:12) and regarding management of liquidity risks in credit insti-
tutions and investment firms (FFFS 2010:7) is provided in this sec-
tion, the section on funding and liquidity and in note 12.  

Interest-rate risk
On 30 June 2019, an increase in market inte-
rest rates of 1 percentage point would have 
decreased the value of interest-bearing as-
sets and liabilities, including derivatives, by 
SEK –0.11 M (increased: 65.6). 

Risks and uncertainties 
The operations are characterised by a low 
risk profile. The Group and the Parent Com-
pany are exposed to a number of risks, pri-
marily comprising credit risks, refinancing 
risks and market risks. The macroeconomic 
situation in Sweden is critical for credit risk 

since all loans are granted in Sweden. Market 
risks primarily comprise interest-rate risks. 
Credit losses remain low and the refinancing 
of business activities was highly satisfactory 
during the year. A more detailed description 
of risks is available in the 2018 Annual Re-
port. No significant changes in the allocation 
of risk have taken place compared with the 
description provided in the Annual Report. 

Second quarter of 2019 compared with 
first quarter of 2019
Operating profit amounted to SEK 465.0 M 
(492.8) and the return on equity amounted to 
9.4% (10.2). Operating income was SEK 980.5 
M (979.8). Net interest income amounted to 
SEK 1,144 M (1,127). The investment margin 
was 1.18% (1.23). Commission income amoun-
ted to SEK 354.5 M (336.8) and the commissi-
on expense to SEK 528.0 M (485.9). Net com-
mission amounted to SEK –173.4 M (–149.1). 
Net losses from financial items amounted to 
SEK –0.7 M (–8.5). Operating expenses were 
SEK 476.1 M (457.4). The cost/income ratio 
before credit losses amounted to 0.49 (0.47). 
Credit losses amounted to SEK 39.4 M (29.6), 
net. SEK M %
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Operating expenses and cost/income ratio

* �The fourth quarter of 2018 was impacted by non-recurring items 
attributable to the replacement of the bank’s core banking system.

Events after the end of the period
No significant events took place after the 
end of the period.
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Länsförsäkringar Hypotek
Lending in Länsförsäkringar Hypotek increa-
sed 11%, or SEK 22.2 billion, to SEK 232.6 bil-
lion (210.4). Retail mortgages up to 75% of 
the market value of the collateral on the 
granting date are granted by Länsförsäkring-
ar Hypotek and the remainder by the Parent 
Company. Operating profit increased 9% to 
SEK 587.8 M (541.7), due to higher net inte-
rest income. Net interest income increased 
6% to SEK 1,270 M (1,198) attributable to hig-
her volumes. Credit losses amounted to SEK 
–0.5 M (–0.8), net, corresponding to a credit 
loss level of –0.00% (–0.00). Operating ex-
penses amounted to SEK 58.5 M (54.9). The 
number of retail mortgage customers incre-
ased 4% to 276,000 (266,000).

SEK M 30 Jun 2019 30 Jun 2018

Total assets 258,974 235,641

Lending volume 232,634 210,352

Net interest income 1,270 1,198

Credit losses –1 –1

Operating profit 588 542

Parent Company

Subsidiaries

Loans to the public increased 6%, or SEK 2.5 
billion, to SEK 45.6 billion (43.1). Deposits 
from the public rose 11%, or SEK 11.5 billion, 
to SEK 116.3 billion (104.8). Debt securities in 
issue increased 16% to SEK 41.1 billion (35.4). 
Operating profit declined 18% to SEK 123.0 M 
(150.2) due to higher staff costs and increa-
sed depreciation. Net interest income incre-
ased 3% to SEK 598.6 M (581.9). Operating in-
come rose 5% to SEK 717.6 M (685.8), due to 
higher net interest income. Commission in-
come increased 10% to SEK 296.0 M (269.6). 
Commission expense amounted to SEK 261.9 

Wasa Kredit
Wasa Kredit’s lending volumes increased 5% 
to SEK 23.5 billion (22.4). Operating profit 
amounted to SEK 170.2 M (178.9) due to lower 
net interest income. Net interest income was 
SEK 403.5 M (413.9). Operating expenses 
amounted to SEK 252.8 M (246.4). Credit los-
ses amounted to SEK 66.1 M (63.9), net.

SEK M 30 Jun 2019 30 Jun 2018

Total assets 24,245 22,967

Lending volume 23,464 22,372

Net interest income 404 414

Credit losses 66 64

Operating profit 170 179

Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning
Fund volumes increased 16%, or SEK 27.9 bil-
lion, to SEK 199.0 billion (171.1) attributable to 
increased inflows in the fund business and 
positive changes in value. Operating profit 
amounted to SEK 78.4 M (16.6). Net commis-
sion rose 70% to SEK 171.0 M (100.3). The 
fund offering includes 38 mutual funds un-
der Länsförsäkringar’s own brand with vario-
us investment orientations and a fund mar-
ket with external funds. Managed funds 
under Länsförsäkringar’s own brand amoun-
ted to SEK 174.2 billion (148.9).

SEK M 30 Jun 2019 30 Jun 2018

Total assets 759 611

Fund volumes 199,019 171,069

Net flow 5,859 3,977

Net commission 171 100

Operating profit 78 17

M (246.5). Operating expenses increased 8% 
to SEK 592.7 M (549.0). Credit losses amoun-
ted to SEK 1.9 M (–13.4), net, corresponding 
to a credit loss level of 0.00% (–0.01).

January-June 2019 compared with January-June 2018

January-June 2019 compared with January-June 2018

SEK M 30 Jun 2019 30 Jun 2018

Total assets 195,199 171,608

Lending volume 45,572 43,117

Net interest income 599 582

Credit losses 2 –13

Operating profit 123 150
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Income statement – Group

SEK M Note
Q 2 

2019
Q 1 

2019 Change
Q 2  

2018 Change
Jan-Jun 

2019
Jan-Jun 

2018 Change
Full-Year 

2018

Interest income 1,508.1 1,437.1 5% 1,304.3 16% 2,945.2 2,554.9 15% 5,230.3

Interest expense -363.8 -309.7 17% -192.6 89% -673.5 -361.5 86% -733.2

Net interest income 3 1,144.3 1,127.4 1% 1,111.7 3% 2,271.7 2,193.4 4% 4,497.1

Dividends received 4.5 0.0 0.1 4.6 0.1 29.9

Commission income 354.5 336.8 5% 280.6 26% 691.3 590.3 17% 1,252.9

Commission expense -528.0 -485.9 9% -480.7 10% -1,013.8 -1,004.6 1% -2,026.1

Net commission 4 -173.4 -149.1 16% -200.1 -13% -322.5 -414.3 -22% -773.3

Net gains / losses from financial items 5 -0.7 -8.5 -92% 11.2 -9.2 23.9 13.5

Other operating income 5.8 10.0 -42% 4.9 18% 15.8 7.7 15.7

Total operating income 980.5 979.8 927.8 6% 1,960.3 1,810.8 8% 3,782.9

Staff costs -169.9 -160.7 6% -156.1 9% -330.6 -299.1 11% -588.2

Other administration expenses -265.8 -263.3 1% -259.4 2% -529.2 -518.8 2% -1,164.7

Total administration expenses -435.7 -424.0 3% -415.5 5% -859.7 -817.9 5% -1,752.9

Depreciation / amortisation and 
impairment of property and equipment / 
intangible assets -40.4 -33.4 21% -31.8 27% -73.8 -55.8 32% -425.3

Total operating expenses -476.1 -457.4 4% -447.3 6% -933.6 -873.7 7% -2,178.3

Profit before credit losses 504.4 522.4 -3% 480.5 5% 1,026.8 937.2 10% 1,604.7

Credit losses, net 6 -39.4 -29.6 33% -35.6 11% -69.0 -49.0 41% -94.7

Operating profit 465.0 492.8 -6% 444.9 5% 957.8 888.2 8% 1,510.0

Tax -113.9 -119.7 -5% -98.9 15% -233.6 -196.5 19% -328.4

Profit for the period 351.1 373.1 -6% 345.9 2% 724.2 691.7 5% 1,181.6

Statement of comprehensive income – Group

SEK M
Q 2 

2019
Q 1 

2019 Change
Q 2  

2018 Change
Jan-Jun 

2019
Jan-Jun 

2018 Change
Full-Year 

2018

Profit for the period 351.1 373.1 -6% 345.9 2% 724.2 691.7 5% 1,181.6

Other comprehensive income

Items that cannot be transferred to the income 
statement

Cash-flow hedges 5.3 -24.7 -62.5 -19.5 -72.3 -73% –58.1

Change in fair value of debt instruments 
measured at FVOCI 0.0 61.5 7.2 61.5 11.0 -50.1

Tax attributable to items that have been trans-
ferred or can be transferred to profit for the 
period -1.1 -9.0 -88% 12.2 -10.1 13.5 23.8

Total 4.2 27.8 -85% -43.1 31.9 -47.8 -84.4

Items that cannot be transferred to profit and loss

Change in defined-benefit pension plans - - - - - -

Change in fair value of equity instruments measured 
at FVOCI 4.4 6.3 -30% -8.1 10.7 -6.4 –11.0

Tax attributable to items that cannot be reversed 
to profit and loss 1.2 2.1 -43% -0.3 3.3 -0.7 0.0

Total 5.6 8.4 -33% -8.4 14.0 -7.1 -11.0

Total other comprehensive income for the 
period, net after tax 9.8 36.2 -73% -51.5 45.9 -54.9 -95.4

Comprehensive income for the period 360.9 409.3 -12% 360.9 23% 770.1 636.8 21% 1,086.2
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Balance sheet – Group

SEK M Note 30 Jun 2019 31 Dec 2018 30 Jun 2018

Assets

Cash and balances with central banks 15.4 22.2 14.2

Treasury bills and other eligible bills 21,125.9 10,846.8 15,661.1

Loans to credit institutions 8 3,671.5 4,485.9 3,944.6

Loans to the public 7 301,669.8 289,426.0 275,841.2

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 42,334.8 36,790.4 36,800.0

Shares and participations 83.5 66.3 40.8

Derivatives 9 10,145.1 6,055.5 7,808.9

Fair value changes of interest-rate-risk hedged items in the portfolio hedge 513.4 125.2 271.3

Intangible assets 1,266.1 989.6 1,202.5

Property and equipment 59.1 10.1 10.7

Deferred tax assets 99.1 96.1 48.1

Other assets 708.7 560.9 469.8

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 491.0 382.4 470.5

Total assets 382,183.3 349,857.1 342,583.7

Liabilities and equity

Due to credit institutions 14,246.1 5,992.1 9,881.6

Deposits and borrowing from the public 115,883.8 108,141.7 104,412.2

Debt securities in issue 221,941.5 210,781.1 202,301.7

Derivatives 9 910.4 761.2 1,009.8

Fair value changes of interest-rate-risk hedged items in the portfolio hedge 2,672.6 1,057.8 1,584.9

Deferred tax liabilities 552.9 577.3 508.0

Other liabilities 1,346.5 846.3 751.1

Accrued expenses and deferred income 4,158.0 2,972.4 3,838.4

Provisions 29.0 27.7 29.7

Subordinated liabilities 2,594.2 2,593.1 2,592.2

Total liabilities 364,335.0 333,750.8 326,909.5

Equity

Share capital   2,864.6 2,864.6 2,864.6

Other capital contributed   7,442.5 7,442.5 7,442.5

Reserves   -32.5 -78.5 -37.9

Additional Tier 1 instruments 2,200.0 1,200.0 1,200.0

Retained earnings   4,649.4 3,495.9 3,513.2

Profit for the period   724.2 1,181.6 691.7

Total equity   17,848.3 16,106.2 15,674.2

Total liabilities and equity   382,183.3 349,857.1 342,583.7

Notes

Accounting policies 1

Segment reporting 2

Pledged assets, contingent liabilities and commitments 10

Fair value valuation techniques 11

Capital-adequacy analysis 12

Disclosures on related parties 13

Financial effect due to change in accounting policy from IAS 17 to IFRS 16 14
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Cash-flow statement in summary, indirect method – Group

SEK M Jan–Jun 2019 Jan–Jun 2018

Cash and cash equivalents, 1 January 324.5 144.0

Operating activities

Operating profit 957.8 888.2

Adjustment of non-cash items 912.5 1,350.0

Change in assets of operating activities

Change in interest-bearing securities -15,551.4 -6,202.3

Change in loans to the public -12,248.3 -14,333.6

Change in other assets 692.1 -3,576.0

Change in liabilities of operating activities

Change in deposits and funding from the public 1) 7,742.1 5,008.6

Change in debt securities in issue 8,504.9 10,752.4

Change in other liabilities ,8,395.0 5,643.1

Cash flow from operating activities -595.3 -469.7

Investing activities

Acquisition of intangible assets -336.9 -

Sale of intangible assets - -286.7

Acquisition of property and equipment -12.9 -2.4

Sale of property and equipment - -

Change in other financial assets - -2.6

Shareholders’ contributions paid - -

Cash flow from investing activities -349.8 -291.7

Financing activities

Amortisation of lease liabilities -11.2 -

Change in issued Additional Tier 1 instruments 1) 971.9 -16.5

Change in subordinated debt - -2.0

Shareholders’ contributions received - 800.0

Cash flow from financing activities 960.7 781.5

Net cash flow for the period 15.6 20.1

Cash and cash equivalents, 30 June 340.1 164.1

1) Comperative figures were adjusted since SEK 16.5 M was reclassified from cash flow from operating activities to cash flow from financing activities.

Cash and cash equivalents is defined as cash and balances with central banks and loans to credit institutions payable on demand as well as overnight loans and investments with 
the Swedish central bank that fall due on the following banking day. 
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Statement of changes in shareholders’ equity – Group

SEK M Reserves

Share 
capital

Other  
capital  

contributed

Additional 
Tier 1 instru-

ments 1)
Fair value  

reserve
Hedge 

reserve
Retained 
earnings

Profit 
 for the 
period Total

Opening balance, 1 January 2018 954.9 7,442.5 1,200.0 132.3 -105.8 3,467.5 1,237.0 14,328.4

Effect due to change in accounting policy 2) -9.5 -77.7 -87.2

Opening balance, 1 January 2018 after 
adjustment for change in accounting policy 954.9 7,442.5 1,200.0 122.7 -105.8 3,389.8 1,237.0 14,241.2

Profit for the period 691.7 691.7

Other comprehensive income for the period 1.5 -56.4 -54.9

Comprehensive income for the period 1.5 -56.4 691.7 636.8

According to Board’s proposal for 
resolution by Annual General Meeting 1,237.0 -1,237.0 -

Issued Additional Tier 1 instruments -16.5 -16.5

Bonus issue 1,909.7 1,909.7 -

Unconditional sharholders´ contribution 
recevied 800.0 800.0

Realised gain from sale of shares 12.7 12.7

Closing balance, 30 June 2018 2,864.6 7,442.5 1,200.0, 124.2 -162.1 3,513.2 691.7 15,674.2

Opening balance, 1 July 2018 2,864.6 7,442.5 1,200.0 124.2 -162.1 3,513.2, 691.7 15,674.2

Profit for the period 489.9 489.9

Other comprehensive income for the period -51.6 11.0 -40.6

Comprehensive income for the period -51.6 11.0 489.9 449.3

Issued Additional Tier 1 instruments -17.4 -17.4

Closing balance, 31 December 2018 2,864,.6 7,442.5 1,200.0 72.7 -151.2 3,495.9 1,181.6 16,106.2

Opening balance, 1 January 2019 2,864.6 7,442.5 1,200.0 72.7 -151.2 3,495.9 1,181.6 16,106.2

Profit for the period 724.2 724.2

Other comprehensive income for the period 62.4 -16.5 45.9

Comprehensive income for the period 62.4 -16.5 724.2 770.1

According to resolution by Annual 
General Meeting 1,181.6 -1,181.6 -

Issued Additional Tier 1 instruments 1,000.0 -28.1 971.9

Closing balance, 30 June 2019 2,864.6 7,442.5 2,200.0 135.1 -167.7 4,649.4 724.2 17,848.3

1)	� The issued Tier 1 instrument is deemed to fulfil the conditions of an equity instrument since:
	 - The instrument, according to the conditions, does not have a set maturity date, meaning that the issuer has an unconditional right to refrain from making repayments.
	 - The issuer of the instrument has full discretion regarding interest payments, that is to say no obligation to pay interest.
2)�    Effect due to change in accounting policy from IAS 39 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and measurement to IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments. However,     	
	 hedge accounting takes place in accordance with IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.
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Amounts in SEK million if not otherwise stated. Comparative figures in parent-
heses: income-statement items are compared with the immediately preceding 
quarter, balance-sheet items are compared with the immediately preceding 
year-end, unless otherwise stated.

Note 1 Accounting policies

This interim report complies with the requirements of IAS 34 Interim 
Financial Reporting. The consolidated financial statements were prepared in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued 
by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and the interpre-
tations of these standards issued by the International Financial Reporting 
Interpretations Committee (IFRS IC) as adopted by the EU. Furthermore, the 
Swedish Annual Accounts Act for Credit Institutions and Securities Com-
panies (ÅRKL) (1995:1559) and the regulations and general guidelines of the 
Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority (FFFS 2008:25) were applied. The 
Group also applies the Swedish Financial Reporting Board’s recommendation 
RFR 1 Supplementary Accounting Rules for Groups and statements (UFR).

JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

The following judgements and estimates apply in addition to those stated in 
the 2018 Annual Report. A tax audit pertaining the 2014 fiscal year in Wasa 
Kredit AB was completed during the period, which resulted in an upward tax 
adjustment of SEK 84 M. Net profit for the period was positiviely impacted 
by a net SEK 5 M due to the dissolution of untaxed reserves. The company 
has evaluated the implication of the Swedish Tax Agency’s decision for 
subsequent fiscal years. The preliminary assessment is that the additional tax 
expense will amount to approximately SEK 50 M and that the earning effect is 
expected to be positive due to the dissolution of untaxed reserves. 

Due to the dissolution of the untaxed reserves in Wasa Kredit AB, the defer-
red tax liabilities in the Bank Group will decline.

AMENDED ACCOUNTING POLICIES APPLIED FROM 1 JANUARY 2019 
From 1 January 2019, the Group applies IFRS 16 Leases and IFRIC 23 Uncer-
tainty over Income Tax Treatments.

IFRS 16 Leases
IFRS 16 has replaced IAS 17 and primarily entails changes to accounting of 
operating leases under which the Group is the lessee and that in accordance 
with IAS 17 were recognised as a lease expense in profit or loss. IFRS 16 
entails changes to accounting by lessees since all leases (with certain exem-
ptions) are to be recognised in the balance sheet as follows: the obligation 
to make future fixed lease payments as a lease liability and the right to use 
an underlying asset as a lease asset. The accounting of leases by lessors 
essentially corresponds to previously applicable policies. 

Assessment of leases 
When a contract is signed, the Group assesses whether it includes a lease. 
A contract is, or contains, a lease if it conveys the right for the Group to 
control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for 
consideration. The Group has decided to identify the lease components in 
the Group’s lease contracts and does not include non-lease components in 
its calculation of the lease liability. 
       Länsförsäkringar AB forward invoices to its subsidiaries for rent for 
premises at an amount, based on the number of square metres of space 
used, based on the number of employees. The Bank Group, as a sub-group, 
has a lease as a lessee but this contract is not recognised in the balance 
sheet since the lease payments vary over time (meaning it is considered to 
be a variable lease payment) and such payments may not be included in the 
calculation of the lease liability. 

Application of recognition exemption rules 
There are exemptions for short-term leases and leases for which the under-
lying asset is of low value. The Group has decided not to recognise leases 
in the balance sheet for which the underlying asset has a low value or has a 
lease term (including periods covered by an option to extend the lease if the 
Group is reasonably certain to exercise that option) of 12 months or less or 
that will end within 12 months from the date of initial application of 1 January 
2019. 

Reclassification of leases
The Group recognises its leases in the balance sheet as a right-of-use asset 
and a lease liability. Right-of-use assets are classified as the corresponding 
underlying asset would have been presented if it had been owned. Leases 
pertaining to rent for premises are classified as owner-occupied property 
in the balance-sheet item other assets and leases that pertain to other 
forms of equipment, IT servers and cars are classified as property and 
equipment. The Group’s lease liabilities are classified as lease liabilities in the                  
balance-sheet item other liabilities. 

Effect of transition to IFRS 16 
The Group has applied the modified retrospective approach, which entails 
that comparative information is provided in accordance with IAS 17 and 
IFRIC 4. 

The transition to IFRS 16 entails that the Group has recognised new assets 
and liabilities for its operating leases as the lessee for primarily rent for 
premises and various forms of equipment, cars and servers. On initial date of 
application, the Group recognised the present value of the lease payments 
outstanding as lease liabilities in the amount of SEK 52.1 M. Right-of-use as-
sets were recognised on transition at an amount corresponding to the lease 
liabilities (after adjustment for prepaid lease payments recognised on 31 
December 2018), which is why the Group does not recognise any adjustment 
to equity in the opening balance for 2019. The effect of the transition to IFRS 
16 on the consolidated balance sheet is presented in its entirety in note 14. 
The expenses for the Group’s leases have changed since the Group reco-
gnises depreciation for right-of-use assets and interest expenses for lease 
liabilities. The Group previously recognised operating lease expenses on a 
straight-line basis over the lease term and recognised assets (prepaid lease 
payments) and liabilities (accrued lease payments) only to the extent that 
a difference existed between the actual lease payments and the expenses 
recognised. 
       The effect of the transition to IFRS 16 on own funds is marginal. 

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments 
The Group applies IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments from 1 
January 2019. IFRIC 23 clarifies how IAS 12 is to be applied if there are un-
certainties about how tax legislation is to be applied to a certain transaction 
or under certain circumstances. 
       The interpretation did not entail any impact on the consolidated financial 
statements.

In all other respects, the report has been prepared in accordance with 
the same accounting policies and calculation methods applied in the 2018 
Annual Report.

Notes – Group

Interim report January–June 2019 12 Länsförsäkringar Bank



Note 2 Segment reporting

Income statement, Jan-Jun 2019, SEK M
Banking  

operations
Mortgage  

institution
Finance   

company Mutual funds
Eliminations /

Adjustments Total

Net interest income 598.6 1,269.6 403.5 - - 2,271.7

Dividends received 4.6 - - - - 4.6

Commission income 296.0 7.6 102.7 336.1 -51.1 691.3

Commission expense -261.9 -606.5 -31.3 -165.1 51.1 -1,013.8

Net gain / loss from financial items 15.8 -25.0 - - - -9.2

Intra-Group income 62.7 - 0.4 - -63.1 0.0

Other income 1.9 - 13.9 - - 15.8

Total operating income 717.6 645.7 489.1 171.0 -63.1 1,960.3

Intra-Group expenses 4.7 -46.2 -5.7 -15.9 63.1 0.0

Other administration expenses -545.2 -12.2 -236.9 -76.6 11.2 -859.7

Depreciation / amortisation and impairment -52.1 -0.1 -10.2 -0.1 -11.2 -73.8

Total operating expenses -592.7 -58.5 -252.8 -92.6 63.0 -933.6

Profit before credit losses 124.9 587.2 236.3 78.4 -0.1 1,026.8

Credit losses, net -1.9 0.5 -66.1 - -1.5 -69.0

Operating profit / loss 123.0 587.8 170.2 78.4 -1.6 957.8

Balance sheet 30 June 2019

Total assets 195,198.8 258,973.6 24,245.2 758.8 -96,993 382,183.3

Liabilities 182,743.7 247,194.5 21,181.1 202.0 -86,966.2 364,335.0

Equity 12,455.1 11,779.1 3,064.1 556.9 -10,026.8 17,848.3

Total liabilities and equity 195,198.8 258,973.6 24,245.2 758.8 -96,993 382,183.3

Income statement, Jan-Jun 2018, SEK M

Net interest income 581.9 1,197.7 413.9 - - 2,193.4

Dividends received 0.1 - - - - 0.1

Commission income 269.6 1.3 105.8 255.2 -41.6 590.3

Commission expense -246.5 -608.3 -36.4 -155.0 41.6 -1,004.6

Net gain / loss from financial items 18.7 5.2 - - - 23.9

Intra-Group income 60.0 - 0.3 - -60.3 -

Other income 2.1 - 5.5 0.0 - 7.6

Total operating income 685.8 595.9 489.2 100.3 -60.3 1,810.8

Intra-Group expenses 4.1 -43.6 -5.8 -15.1 60.3 -

Other administration expenses -509.6 -11.3 -228.5 -68.5 - -817.9

Depreciation / amortisation and impairment -43.5 -0.1 -12.1 -0.2 - -55.8

Total operating expenses -549.0 -54.8 -246.4 -83.7 60.3 -873.7

Profit / loss before loan losses 136.8 541.0 242.8 16.6 - 937.2

Credit losses, net 13.4 0.8 -63.9 - 0.8 -49.0

Operating profit / loss 150.2 541.7 178.9 16.6 0.8 888.2

Balance sheet 30 June 2018

Total assets 171,607.6 235,640.8 22,967.4 611.3 -88,243.3 342,583.7

Liabilities 160,062.2 224,779.8 20,395.6 178.1 -78,506.3 326,909.5

Equity 11,545.3 10,861.0 2,571.8 433.2 -9,737.1 15,674.3

Total liabilities and equity 171,607.6 235,640.8 22,967.4 611.3 -88,243.3 342,583.7

Income and assets are attributable in their entirety to Sweden. The segment distribution per legal entity reflects the internal reporting to the chief operating decision maker. The legal 
structure within Länsförsäkringar Bank Group is in line with the product offering to external customers. The portion of assets and liabilities that is not distributed per segment comprises 
intra-Group eliminations within the Bank Group.

For more information, see note 4 Net commission income. 
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Note 3 Net interest income 

SEK M
Q 2 

2019
Q 1 

2019 Change
Q 2  

2018 Change
Jan-Jun 

2019
Jan-Jun 

2018 Change
Full-Year 

2018

Interest income 

Loans to credit institutions -2.4 -2.9 -17% -5.3 -55% -5.3,1) -6.6 -20% -14.7,

Loans to the public 1,550.7 1,509.5 3% 1,413.3 10% 3,060.3 2,797.9 9% 5,673.2

Interest-bearing securities 37.3 33.6 11% 36.5 2% 70.91) 85.3 -17% 157.2,

Derivatives -77.5 -103.2 -25% -140.1 -45% -180.7 -321.7 -44% -585.4

Other interest income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total interest income 1,508.1 1,437.1 5% 1,304.3 16% 2,945.2 2,554.9 15% 5,230.3

Interest expense

Due to credit institutions 8.0 6.0 33% 10.3 -22% 13.9,1) 18.2 -24% 41.1,

Deposits and borrowing from the public -30.9 -29.5 5% -27.8 11% -60.4 -54.8 10% -113.2

Debt securities in issue -570.5 -554.7 3% -536.4 6% -1,125.2 -1,068.1 5% -2,095.8

Subordinated liabilities -13.4 -12.6 6% -11.9 13% -26.0 -26.4 -2% -50.4

Derivatives 289.9 357.1 -19% 440.5 -34% 647.0 912.5 -29% 1,728.2

Other interest expense, including government 
deposit insurance 

-46.8 -76.0 -38% -67.3 -30% -122.8 -143.0 -14% -242.9

Total interest expense -363.8 -309.7 17% -192.6 89% -673.5 -361.5 86% -733.2

Total net interest income 1,,144.3 1,127.4 1% 1,111.7 3% 2,271.7 2,193.4 4% 4,497.1

Average interest rate on loans to the public during 
the period, including net leasing, % 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1

Average interest rate on deposits from the public 
during the period, % 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

1) �Of which negative interest on Loans to credit institutions of SEK -9.0 M (-4.0), Interest-bearing securities of SEK -33.7 M (-17.2) and Due to credit institutions 
of SEK 14.8 M (6.5).

Interest income calculated according to the effective interest method amounts to SEK 1,508.1 M (1,437.1).

Note 4 Net commission

SEK M
Q 2 

2019
Q 1 

2019 Change
Q 2  

2018 Change
Jan-Jun 

2019
Jan-Jun 

2018 Change
Full-Year 

2018

Commission income

Payment mediation 24.5 31.0 -21% 21.6 13% 55.5 44.0 26% 93.6

Loans 61.4 58.8 4% 62.8 -2% 120.2 123.0 -2% 244.8

Deposits 1.6 4.5 -64% 3.1 -48% 6.0 7.7 -22% 13.5

Securities 184.1 171.7 7% 118.4 55% 355.8 274.5 30% 603.5

Cards 68.3 57.9 18% 61.9 10% 126.2 115.4 9% 248.3

Remuneration to regional insurance companies 14.6 13.3 10% 13.4 9% 27.9 25.5 9% 48.8

Other commission 0.1 -0.3 -0.4 -0.2 0.2 0.3

Total commission income 354.5 336.8 5% 280.6 26% 691.3 590.3 17% 1,252.9

Commission expense

Payment mediation -32.9 -29.2 13% -38.4 -14% -62.1 -72.2 -15% -129.3

Securities -23.0 -20.5 12% -21.2 8% -43.5 -36.1 20% -77.7

Cards -38.9 -36.2 7% -35.3 10% -75.1 -67.5 11% -135.3

Remuneration to regional insurance companies -407.7 -375.7 9% -358.7 14% -783.5 -773.4 1% -1,580.5

Management costs -21.7 -20.7 5% -23.8 -9% -42.4 -48.6 -13% -90.0

Other commission -3.7 -3.6 3% -3.4 9% -7.2 -6.9 4% -13.3

Total commission expense -528.0 -485.9 9% -480.7 10% -1,013.8 -1,004.6 1% -2,026.1

Total net commission -173.4 -149.1 16% -200.1 -13% -322.5 -414.3 -22% -773.3

There are no material uncertainties regarding income or cash flow in the table above since they are settled on an ongoing basis. Outstanding remuneration to 
the regional insurance companies and securities commission are also settled on an ongoing basis.

For more information, see note 2 Segment reporting.
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Note 5 Net gains / losses from financial items

SEK M
Q 2 

2019
Q 1 

2019 Change
Q 2  

2018 Change
Jan-Jun 

2019
Jan-Jun 

2018 Change
Full-Year 

2018

Interest-bearing assets and liabilities and  
related derivatives -7.1 -14.8 -52% 4.9 -21.9 7.8 -16.0

Other financial assets and liabilities -0.2 0.2 –0.7 –71% 0.0 0.5 –100% 0.7

Interest compensation (refer to items measured 
at amortised cost) 6.6 6.1 8% 7.0 –6% 12.7 15.6 –19% 28.8

Total net gains / losses from financial items -0.7 -8.5 -92% 11.2 -9.2 23.9 13.5

Note 
6 Credit losses

Net credit losses, SEK M
Q 2 

2019
Q 1 

2019 Change
Q 2  

2018 Change
Jan-Jun 

2019
Jan-Jun 

2018 Change
Full-Year 

2018

Change in loss allowance for loan receivables

Stage 1 (not credit-impaired) -5.1 0.5 -6.7 -24% -4.6 -3.9 18% 6.3

Stage 2 (not credit-impaired) 1.6 -3.5 -4.8 -1.9 -10.7 -82% -22.8

Stage 3 (credit-impaired) -30.2 -12.4 -12.9 -42.7 -26.4 62% -53.2

Total change in loss allowance for loan receivables -33.8 -15.4 -24.3 39% -49.2 -41.1 20% -69.7

Expense for confirmed credit losses -27.1 -36.5 -26% -32.8 -17% -63.6 -58.2 9% -119.3

Payment received for prior confirmed credit losses 23.1 22.7 2% 22.8 1% 45.8 41.8 10% 83.7

Net expense for the period for credit losses  
for loan receivables -37.9 -29.2 30% -34.3 10% -67.0 -57.5 17% -105.4

Change in loss allowance for commitments -1.0 -0.1 -1.0 -1.1 -0.6 83% 2.0

Net expense for other credit losses -0.5 -0.3 67% -0.3 67% -0.8 9.1 8.7

Net expense of the modification result 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1 0.0 0.0

Net expense for credit losses -39.4 -29.6 33% -35.6 11% -69.0 -49.0 41% -94.7

The settlement model regarding the commitment that the regional insurance companies have for credit losses entails that the regional insurance companies 
cover 80 percent of the loss allowance requirement on the date when an impairment is identified for Länsförsäkringar Bank AB and Länsförsäkringar Hypotek 
AB. Off-setting takes place against, and can amount to a maximum of, accrued commission. Remuneration corresponding to 80 percent of the provision 
requirement is withheld on every occasion until the lending mediated by the regional insurance company has been regulated. During the second quarter 2019, 
total credit losses amounted to SEK -53.7 M (-26.2), of which the Bank Group’s recognised credit losses amounted to SEK -39.4 M (-29.6) and the remainder of 
SEK -14.3 M (3.4) was settled against remuneration to the regional insurance companies.

Note 7 Loans to the public 
Loan receivables are geographically attributable in their entirety to Sweden.

SEK M 30 June 2019 31 December 2018 30 June 2018

Public sector 3,094.0 4,182.0 1,981.6

Corporate sector 19,421.2 18,854.9 18,695.7

Retail sector 279,628.7 266,814.0 255,559.9

Other 0.4 0.4 0.2

Loan to the public before reserves 302,144.4 289,851.4 276,237.5

Loss allowance -474.6 -425.4 -396.3

Loans to the public 301,669.8 289,426.0 275,841.2
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Loans to the public
Change of loss allowance Not credit-impaired Credit-impaired

SEK M Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening balance, 1 January 2019 -66.9 -116.4 -242.1 -425.4

Increase due to new or acquired loans -30.3 -0.5 -0.5 -31.3

Change in loss allowance model or method 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Decrease due to repayment 14.1 20.6 25.7 60.4

Change due to changed credit risk 10.9 -24.1 -133.8 -147.0

Other adjustments 0.8 2.1 2.2 5.0

Decrease due to write-off 0.0 0.0 63.7 63.7

Closing balance, 30 June 2019 -71.5 -118.3 -284.7 -474.6

Not credit-impaired Credit-impaired 

Allocation of loss allowance requirement Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Loans to the public before loss allowances 293,387.9 7,793.7 962.8 302,144.4

Credit reserve requirement -88.8 -142.2 -335.4 -566.3

Withheld remuneration to the regional insurance companies 17.3 23.8 50.6 91.7

Recognised loss allowance -71.5 -118.3 -284.7 -474.6

Loans to the public 293,316.4 7,675.4 678.1 301,669.8

Loans to the public
Change of loss allowance Not credit-impaired Credit-impaired

SEK M Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening balance, 1 January 2018 -73.2 -93.6 -188.9 -355.7

Increase due to new or acquired loans1) -32.8 -1.1 -1.5 -35.3

Change in loss allowance model or method 3.5 3.1 -0.2 6.3

Decrease due to repayment1) 16.4 18.8 22.1 57.3

Change due to changed credit risk 9.5 -31.5 -106.1 -128.1

Other adjustments1) 0.0 -0.1 - -0.1

Decrease due to write-off - 0.0 59.3 59.3

Closing balance, 30 June 2018 -76.7 -104.4 -215.3 -396.3

Not credit-impaired Credit-impaired 

Allocation of loss allowance requirement Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Loans to the public before loss allowances 268,664.1 6,851.2 722.1 276,237.5

Credit reserve requirement -94.8 -127.5 -263.4 -485.6

Withheld remuneration to the regional insurance companies 18.1 23.1 48.1 89.3

Recognised loss allowance -76.7 -104.4 -215.3 -396.3

Loans to the public 268,587.5 6,746.8 506.9 275,841.2

1) Comparative figures have been adjusted since revolving short-term credits are now recognised net in the line item other adjustments

The settlement model regarding the commitment that the regional insurance companies have for credit losses entails that the regional insurance companies 
cover 80 percent of the loss allowance requirement on the date when an impairment is identified for Länsförsäkringar Bank AB and Länsförsäkringar Hypo-
tek AB. Off-setting takes place against, and can amount to a maximum of, accrued commission. Remuneration corresponding to 80 percent of the provision 
requirement is withheld on every occasion until the lending mediated by the regional insurance company has been regulated. 

Note 7 Loans to the public, cont.
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Note 9 Derivatives

30 June 2019 31 December 2018 30 June 2018

SEK M Nominal value Fair value Nominal value Fair value Nominal value Fair value

Derivatives with positive values

Derivatives in hedge accounting

Interest-related 156,580.0 3,359.6 166,918.8 1,551.8 139,025.0 2,171.5

Currency-related 52,141.0 7,154.8 42,007.5 4,617.2 42,524.6 5,628.0

Other derivatives

Currency-related 570.1 9.3 - - 79.8 9.4

Total derivatives with positive values  209,291.1 10,523.7 208,926.3 6,169.0 181,629.4 7,808.9

Offset derivatives with positive values -37,664.0 -378.6 -31,739.0 -113.5 - -

Net amount after offset 171,627.1 10,145.1 177,187.3 6,055.5 181,629.4 7,808.9

Derivatives with negative values

Derivatives in hedge accounting

Interest-related 114,011.0 1,013.1 70,688.0 428.2 85,218.8 674.9

Currency-related 3,803.6 256.4 10,442.9 445.2 3,941.0 320.1

Other derivatives

Currency-related 1,324.3 19.5 325.3 1.3 249.3 14.8

Total derivatives with negative values  119,138.9 1,289.0 81,456.2 874.7 89,409.1 1,009.8

Offset derivatives with negative values -37,664.0 -378.6 -31,739.0 -113.5 - -

Net amount after offset 81,474.9 910.4 49,717.2 761.2 89,409.1 1,009.8

Financial hedging agreements were signed to hedge against interest-rate risks and currency risks stemming from the Group’s operations. Hedge accounting is 
applied to funding, lending, deposits, bonds and other securities. Hedging instruments primarily comprise interest and currency interest-rate swaps.

Note 8 Loans to credit institutions

On 30 June 2019, Loans to credit institutions amounted to SEK 3,671.5 
M (4,485.9) and was included in Stage 1. Loss allowance for credit losses 
amounted to SEK 0.0 M (0.0).
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Note 11 Fair value valuation techniques

30 June 2019 31 December 2018 30 June 2018

SEK M Book value Fair value Book value Fair value Book value Fair value

Financial Assets

Cash and balances with central banks 15.4 15.4 22.2 22.2 14.2 14.2

Treasury bills and other eligible bills 21,125.9 21,125.9 10,846.8 10,846.8 15,661.1 15,661.1

Loans to credit institutions 3,671.5 3,671.5 4,485.9 4,485.9 3,944.6 3,944.6

Loans to the public 301,669.8 302,642.8 289,426.0 290,227.6 275,841.2 276,536.5

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 42,334.8 42,334.8 36,790.4 36,790.4 36,800.0 36,800.0

Shares and participations 83.5 83.5 66.3 66.3 40.8 40.8

Derivatives 10,145.1 10,145.1 6,055.5 6,055.5 7,808.9 7,808.9

Other assets 255.4 255.4 256.6 256.6 190.2 190.2

Total 379,301.4 380,274.4 347,949.6 348,751.2 340,301.0 340,996.3

Financial Liabilities

Due to credit institutions 14,246.1 14,246.1 5,992.1 5,992.1 9,881.6 9,881.6

Deposits and borrowing from the public 115,883.8 116,271.8 108,141.7 108,677.4 104,412.2 105,796.8

Debt securities in issue 221,941.5 228,359.7 210,781.1 214,791.8 202,301.7, 207,603.7

Derivatives 910.4 910.4 761.2 761.2 1,009.8 1,009.8

Other liabilities 278.5 278.5 183.4 183.4 133.1 133.1

Subordinated liabilities 2,594.2 2,644.7 2,593.1 2,631.7 2,592.2 2,663.5

Total 355,854.6 362,711.2 328,452.5 333,037.6 320,330.6 327,088.5

The carrying amount of cash and balances with central banks, treasury bills and other eligible bills, loans to credit institutions, other assets, due to credit 
institutions and other liabilities comprises a reasonable approximation of the fair value based on the cost of the assets and liabilities, since these assets and 
liabilities have short terms.

Note 10 Pledged assets, contingent liabilities and commitments

SEK M 30 June 2019 31 December 2018 30 June 2018

For own liabilities, pledged assets 246,974.3 227,195.1 220,179.8

Contingent liabilities 27.7 34.7 34.7

Commitments1)
22,721.2 20,842.0 23,903.4

1) �Commitments to related parties amounted to SEK 62.5 M (57.3) for the regional insurance companies and SEK 5.7 M (8.6) for other related parties.
Contingent liabilities comprise guarantees. Commitments comprise loans/bank overdraft facilities and card loans approved but not disbursed. For further 
information regarding loss allowance for commitments, see note 6.
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Note 11 Fair Value valuation techniques, continued

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the balance sheet are presented in the table based on the valuation techniques applied: 
Level 1 refers to prices determined from prices listed in an active market 
Level 2 refers to prices determined by calculated prices of observable market listings 
Level 3 refers to prices based on own assumptions and judgements

Financial instruments measured at fair value in the balance sheet

30 June 2019, SEK M Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets

Treasury bills and other eligible bills 21,125.9 21,,125.9

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 42,334.8 42,334.8

Shares and participations 10.1 52.7 20.7 83.5

Derivatives 10,145.1 10,145.1

Liabilities

Derivatives 910.4 910.4

31 December 2018, SEK M

Assets

Treasury bills and other eligible bills 10,846.8 10,846.8

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 36,790.4 36,790.4

Shares and participations 8.2 ,37.6 20.5 66.3

Derivatives 6,055.5 6,055.5

Liabilities

Derivatives 761.2 761.2

30 June 2018, SEK M

Assets

Treasury bills and other eligible bills 15,661.1 15,661.1

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 36,800.0 36,800.0

Shares and participations 0.2 20.3 20.3 40.8

Derivatives 7,808.9 7,808.9

Liabilities

Derivatives 1,009.8 1,009.8

Shares and participations and other assets in Level 3 are measured at fair value. Since there is no active market for these shares, the fair value cannot be calculated 
reliably based on such a listing. Instead, regular valuations are performed based on, for example, recent company reports and forecast results. The fair value of Level 
2 shares and participations that pertain to unquoted Series B shares and C shares with conversion rights to quoted Series A shares without restrictions is measured 
based on the price of the Series A share on the balance-sheet date. Derivatives in Level 2 essentially refer to swaps for which fair value is calculated by discounting 
expected future cash flows. No significant transfers took place in 2019 or 2018. No transfers were made from Level 3 in these years. 

Change in level 3, SEK M
Shares and  

participations

Opening balance 1 January 2019 20.5

Recognised in other comprehensive income 0.2

Closing balance, 30 June 2019 20.7

Opening balance 1 January 2018 30.1

Acquisition 0.3

Change in value of shares and participations -10.0

Recognised in profit for the year 0.2

Closing balance, 31 December 2018 20.5

Opening balance 1 January 2018 30.1

Change in value of shares and participations -9.8

Closing balance, 30 June 2018 20.3

Interim report January–June 2019 20 Länsförsäkringar Bank



Note 12 Capital-adequacy

Presentation of own funds in accordance with Article 5 of the European Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 1423/2013. Rows that are empty in the presentation in accordance with the 
Regulation have been excluded in the table below to provide a better overview. There are no items encompassed by the provisions applied before Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 or any prescribed  
residual amounts under the Regulation.

SEK M

Consolidated 
situation

30 Jun 2019

Consolidated 
situation

31 Dec 2018

Consolidated 
situation

30 Jun 2018
Bank Group
30 Jun 2019

Bank Group
31 Dec 2018

Bank Group
30 Jun 2018

Common Equity Tier 1 capital: instruments and reserves

Capital instruments and associated share premium reserves 6,513.4 6,513.4 6,513.4 2,864.6 2,864.6 2,864.6

  Of which: share capital 1,042.5 1,042.5 1,042.5 2,864.6 2,864.6 2,864.6

Non-distributed earnings (Retained earnings) 14,163.9 11,613.1 11,756.5 11,786.7 10,545.9 10,672.2

Accumulated Other comprehensive income 4,944.7 4,938.9 4,794.2 272.8 314.1 245.7

Interim profits, net, after deductions for foreseeable charge and dividends that have 
been verified by persons independent of the institution 443.9 2,488.3 1,652.4 712.5 1,179.5 689.7

Common Equity Tier 1 capital before legislative adjustments 26,065.9 25,553.7 24,716.4 15,636.6 14,904.1 14,472.2

Common Equity Tier 1 capital: legislative adjustments

Additional value adjustments -74.6 -54.4 -61.1 -73.5 -53.5 -60.2

Intangible assets (net after reduction for associated tax liabilities) -1,991.9 -1,734.2 -1,989.4 -1,266.1 -989.6 -1,202.5

Fair value reserves related to gains or losses on cash-flow hedges 167.7 151.2 162.2 167.7 151.2 162.2

Negative amounts resulting from the calculation of expected loss amounts -534.4 -372.9 -349.5 -534.4 -372.9 -349.5

Direct, indirect and synthetic holdings by the institution of Common Equity Tier 1 
instruments of financial sector entities where the institution does not have a 
significant investment in those entities -5,785.2 -5,794.1 -5,900.6 - - -

Amounts exceeding threshold of 15% - - - - - -

 � Of which: direct, indirect and synthetic holdings by the institution of Common Equity 
Tier 1 instruments of financial sector entities where the institution does not have a 
significant investment in those entities - - - - - -

 � Of which: deferred tax assets arise from temporary differences - - - - - -

Total legislative adjustments of Common Equity Tier 1 capital -8,218.3 -7,804.4 -8,138.4 -1,706.3 -1,264.8 -1,450.0

Common equity Tier 1 capital 17,847.5 17,749.3 16,578.1 13,930.2 13,639.3 13,022.3

Additional Tier 1 instruments: instruments 

Capital instruments and associated share premium reserves - - - 2,200.0 1,200.0 1,200.0

 � Of which: classified as equity within the meaning of the applicable accounting framework - - - 2,200.0 1,200.0 1,200.0

Qualifying Tier 1 instruments included in consolidated Tier 1 capital  
issued by subsidiaries and held by a third party 1,688.7 927.6 920.8 - - -

Additional Tier 1 instruments 1,688.7 927.6 920.8 2,200.0 1,200.0 1,200.0

Tier 1 capital (Tier 1 capital = Common Equity Tier 1 capital + Additional Tier 1 instruments) 19,536.2 18,676.9 17,498.9 16,130.2 14,839.3 14,222.3

Tier 2 capital: instruments and provisions

Capital instruments and associated share premium reserves - - - 2,589.7 2,589.7 2,589.7

Qualifying own funds instruments included in consolidated Tier 2 capital issued by 
subsidiaries and held by a third party 2,066.3 2,035.5 1,997.3 - - -

Tier 2 capital 2,066.3 2,035.5 1,997.3 2,589.7 2,589.7 2,589.7

Total capital (total capital = Tier 1 capital + Tier 2 capital) 21,602.5 20,712.4 19,496.2 18,719.9 17,429.0 16,812.0

Total risk-weighted assets 122,179.4 113,283.1 67,156.7 103,651.2 95,927.8 50,197.8

Capital ratios and buffers

Common Equity Tier 1 capital (as a percentage of the total risk-weighted  
exposure amount) 14.6% 15.7% 24.7 % 13.4% 14.2 % 25.9 %

Tier 1 capital (as a percentage of the total risk-weighted exposure amount) 16.0% 16.5% 26.1 % 15.6% 15.5 % 28.3 %

Total capital (as a percentage of the total risk-weighted exposure amount) 17.7% 18.3% 29.0 % 18.1% 18.2 % 33.5 %

Institution-specific buffer requirements 9.0% 9.0% 9.0 % 9.0% 9.0 % 9.0 %

Of which: capital conservation buffer requirement 2.5% 2.5% 2.5 % 2.5% 2.5 % 2.5 %

  Of which: countercyclical capital buffer requirement 2.0% 2.0% 2.0 % 2.0% 2.0 % 2.0 %

  Of which: systemic risk buffer requirement - - - - - -

Of which: buffer for globally systemically important institution or for another 
systemically  important institution - - - - - -

Common Equity Tier 1 capital available for use as a buffer  
(as a percentage of the risk-weighted exposure amount) 9.7% 10.3% 20.1 % 8.9% 9.5% 21.4 %
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Note 13 Disclosures on related parties

Significant agreements for the Bank Group are primarily outsourcing agree
ments with the 23 regional insurance companies and outsourcing agree
ments with Länsförsäkringar AB regarding development, service, finance 
and IT. The Group’s remuneration to the regional insurance companies in 
accordance with prevailing outsourcing agreements is presented in note 
Commission expense. Normal business transactions took place between 
Group companies as part of the outsourced operations. 

Note 12 Capital-adequacy, continued 

Consolidated  
situation 

30 Jun 2019

Consolidated  
situation 

31 Dec 2018

Consolidated  
situation 

30 Jun 2018
Bank Group 
30 Jun 2019

Bank Group 
31 Dec 2018

Bank Group 
30 Jun 2018

SEK M

Risk  
exposure  

amount

Capital  
require-

ment

Risk  
exposure  

amount

Capital  
require-

ment

Risk  
exposure  

amount

Capital  
require-

ment

Risk  
exposure  

amount

Capital  
require-

ment

Risk  
exposure  

amount

Capital  
require-

ment

Risk  
exposure  

amount

Capital  
require-

ment

Credit risk according to Standardised 
Approach

Exposures to institutions 1,929.2 154.3 1,344.9 107.6 1,756.9 140.6 1,883.8 150.7 1,303.1 104.2 1,713.6 137.1

Exposures to corporates 2,095.1 167.6 2,041.3 163.3 1,848.3 147.9 2,083.3 166.7 2,039.2 163.1 1,845.0 147.6

Retail exposures 2,070.9 165.7 1,978.8 158.3 1,838.3 147.1 2,070.9 165.7 1,978.8 158.3 1,838.3 147.1

Defaulted exposures 34.9 2.8 20.0 1.6 14.6 1.2 34.9 2.8 20.0 1.6 14.6 1.2

High risk items 0.4 0.0 0.4 0.0 - - 0.4 0.0 0.4 0.0 - -

Covered bonds 3,550.2 284.0 3,060.1 244.8 3,102.1 248.2 3,440.2 275.2 2,971.0 237.7 3,012.2 241.0

Equity exposures 6,011.2 480.9 5,971.7 477.7 5,680.5 454.4 95.6 7.7 78.4 6.3 53.2 4.3

Other items 5,317.3 425.4 4,736.3 378.9 4,561.0 364.9 1,274.8 102.0 1,014.9 81.2 973.6 77.9

Total capital requirement and risk 
exposure amount 21,009.3 1,680.7 19,153.6 1,532.3 18,801.7 1,504.1 10,884.1 870.7 9,405.9 752.5 9,450.4 756.0

Credit risk according to IRB Approach

Retail exposures

Secured by real estate SME 2,584.4 206.8 1,932.1 154.6 1,959.2 156.7 2,584.4 206.8 1,932.1 154.6 1,959.2 156.7

Secured by real estate non-SME 15,005.8 1,200.5 14,841.4 1,187.3 13,412.0 1,073.0 15,005.8 1,200.5 14,841.4 1,187.3 13,412.0 1,073.0

Other SME 4,690.4 375.2 4,332.5 346.6 4,200.2 336.0 4,690.4 375.2 4,332.5 346.6 4,200.2 336.0

Other non-SME 7,055.6 564.5 6,879.4 550.4 7,014.0 561.1 7,055.6 564.5 6,879.4 550.4 7,014.0 561.1

Total retail exposures 29,336.2 2,346.9 27,985.3 2,238.8 26,585.4 2,126.8 29,336.2 2,346.9 27,985.3 2,238.8 26,585.4 2,126.8

Exposures to corporates 8,814.5 705.2 7,496.3 599.7 7,631.3 610.5 8,814.6 705.2 7,496.3 599.7 7,631.3 610.5

Total capital requirement and risk 
exposure amount 38,150.7 3,052.1 35,481.6 2,838.5 34,216.7 2,737.3 38,150.8 3,052.1 35,481.6 2,838.5 34,216.7 2,737.3

Operational risks 

Standardised Approach 13,543.1 1,083.4 12,305.6 984.4 12,305.6 984.4 5,140.0 411.2 4,697.9 375.8 4,697.9 375.8

Total capital requirement for 
operational risk 13,543.1 1,083.4 12,305.6 984.4 12,305.6 984.4 5,140.0 411.2 4,697.9 375.8 4,697.9 375.8

Total capital requirement for credit 
valuation adjustments 1,677.6 134.2 1,323.4 105.9 1,832.7 146.6 1,677.6 134.2 1,323.4 105.9 1,832.7 146.6

Additional Risk Exposure Amounts 
according to Article 458 CRR 47,798.7 3,823.9 45,018.9 3,601.5 - - 47,798.7 3,823.9 45,018.9 3,601.5 - -

Total capital requirement and risk 
exposure amount 122,179.4 9,774.3 113,283.1 9,062.6 67,156.7 5,372.5 103,651.2 8,292.1 95,927.8 7,674.2 50,197.8 4,015.8
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Group, SEK M

Future operating lease payments at 31 December 2018 56.4 

Exceptions from accounting in balance sheet

  – short-term leases -

  – leases for which the underlying asset has a low value -4.8

Extension options that it is reasonably certain will be exercised 1.2

Total operating lease payments before discounting at 1 January 
2019 is to be recognised in the balance sheet 52.8

Discount effect at 1 January 2019 -0.7 

Financial lease liabilities at 31 December 2018 -

Lease liabilities recognised in the balance sheet at 1 January 2019 52.1

On transition to IFRS 16, the Bank Group recognised right-of-use assets and lease liabilities of SEK 52.1 M in the balance sheet, which impacts property and equipment by 
SEK 47.2 M, other assets by SEK 4.9 M and other liabilities by SEK 52.1 M. 

To measure lease liabilities, the Bank Group discounted future lease payments by using an incremental borrowing rate on 1 January 2019.  The average incremental 
borrowing rate applied was 0.02%.

Note 14 Financial effect of change in accounting policy from IAS 17 Leases to IFRS 16 Leases
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Income statement – Parent Company

SEK M
Q 2 

2019
Q 1 

2019 Change
Q 2  

2018 Change
Jan-Jun 

2019
Jan-Jun 

2018 Change
Full-Year 

2018

Interest income 453.9 424.3 7% 379.2 20% 878.2 750.7 17% 1,542.3

Interest expense -150.4 -129.3 16% -89.9 67% -279.6 -168.8 66% -308.6

Net interest income 303.5 295.1 3% 289.3 5% 598.6 581.9 3% 1,233.7

Dividends received 4.5 0.0 0.1 4.6 0.1 29.9

Commission income 144.6 151.3 -4% 135.3 7% 296.0 269.6 10% 556.5

Commission expense -135.7 -126.2 8% -117.8 15% -261.9 -246.5 6% -490.5

Net commission 8.9 25.1 -65% 17.5 -49% 34.0 23.1 47% 66.0

Net gain / loss from financial items 8.6 7.3 19% 6.0 43% 15.8 18.7 -15% 15.4

Other operating income 32.7 32.0 2% 30.9 6% 64.6 62.1 4% 124.9

Total operating income 358.2 359.5 343.8 4% 717.6 685.8 5% 1,470.0

Staff costs -85.3 -84.4 1% -75.9 12% -169.8 -145.5 17% -290.3

Other administration expenses -182.6 -188.2 -3% -176.7 3% -370.8 -360.1 3% -840.0

Total administration expenses -268.0 -272.6 -2% -252.6 6% -540.6 -505.6 7% -1,130.3

Depreciation / amortisation and 
impairment of property and equipment / 
intangible assets -29.5 -22.7 30% -24.1 22% -52.1 -43.5 20% -375.4

Total operating expenses -297.4 -295.3 1% -276.7 7% -592.7 -549.0 8% -1,505.7

Profit / loss before credit losses 60.8 64.2 -5% 67.1 -9% 124.9 136.8 -9% -35.7

Credit losses,  net -2.0 0.1 -0.5 -1.9 13.4 15.6

Operating profit / loss 58.7 64.3 -9% 66.6 -12% 123.0 150.2 -18% -20.1

Appropriations - - - - - -70.0

Tax -17.1 -22.3 -23% -14.8 16% -39.3 -33.2 18% 2.4

Profit / loss for the period 41.7 42.0 -1% 51.8 -20% 83.7 117.0 -28% -87.7

Statement of comprehensive income – Parent Company

SEK M
Q 2 

2019
Q 1 

2019 Change
Q 2  

2018 Change
Jan-Jun 

2019
Jan-Jun 

2018 Change
Full-Year 

2018

Profit for the period 41.7 42.0 -1% 51.8 -20% 83.7 117.0 -28% -87.7

Other comprehensive income 

Items that are reclassified or may subsequently 
be reclassified to the income statement

Cash-flow hedges 2.1 -4.3 -9.1 -2.2 -7.3 -70% -14.7

Change in fair value of debt instruments 
measured at FVOCI 1.2 55.3 -98% 8.0 -85% 56.5 3.9 -41.9

Tax attributable to items that are transferred or 
can be transferred as income for the period -0.7 -11.0 -94% 0.2 -11.8 0.7 12.5

Total 2.6 40.0 -94% -0.9 42.5 -2.7 -44.1

Items that cannot be transferred to profit and loss

Change in fair value of equity instruments  
measured at FVOCI 4.4 6.3 -30% -8.1 10.7 -6.4 -11.0

Tax attributable to items that cannot be reversed 
to profit and loss 1.2 2.1 -43% -0.3 3.3 -0.7 0.0

Total 5.6 8.4 -33% -8.4 14.0 -7.1 -11.0

Total other comprehensive income for the 
period, net after tax 8.2 48.4 -83% -9.3 56.5 -9.8 -55.1

 Comprehensive income for the period 49.9 90.4 -45% 42.5 17% 140.2 107.2 31% -142.8
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Balance sheet – Parent Company

SEK M Note 30 Jun 2019 31 Dec 2018 30 Jun 2018

Assets 

Cash and balances with central banks 15.4 22.2 14.2

Treasury bills and other eligible bills 21,125.9 10,846.8 15,661.1

Loans to credit institutions 3 77,135.2 79,013.9 68,665.3

Loans to the public 4 45,571.9 45,742.5 43,116.5

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 31,218.5 26,873.7 26,734.6

Shares and participations 83.5 66.3 40.8

Shares and participations within the Group 9,764.0 9,764.0 9,764.0

Derivatives 8,496.5 4,667.2 6,100.1

Fair value changes of interest-rate-risk hedged items in the portfolio hedge 44.8 21.6 40.8

Intangible assets 1,182.6 904.7 1,094.0

Property and equipment 3.9 4.1 3.7

Deferred tax assets 59.2 58.8 6.2

Other assets 379.5 330.9 271.5

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 117.9 89.1 94.9

Total assets 195,198.8 178,405.9 171,607.6

Liabilities, provisions and equity

Due to credit institutions 13,373.9 10,755.9 10,265.1

Deposits and borrowing from the public 116,271.8 108,539.8 104,813.7

Debt securities in issue 41,124.6 39,586.1 35,421.2

Derivatives 7,902.8 4,482.4 5,753.6

Fair value changes of interest-rate-risk hedged items in the portfolio hedge 58.0 38.1 78.2

Other liabilities 604.5 461.5 416.1

Accrued expenses and deferred income 740.3 532.2 652.7

Provisions 13.0 13.4 14.1

Subordinated liabilities 2,594.2 2,593.1 2,592.2

Total liabilities and provisions 182,683.2 167,002.4 160,006.8

Untaxed reserves 322.0 322.0 252.0

Equity

Share capital 2,864.6 2,864.6 2,864.6

Statutory reserve 18.4 18.4 18.4

Development Expenditures Fund 1,135.1 833.1 973.5

Additional Tier 1 instruments 2,200.0 1,200.0 1,200.0

Fair value reserves 87.5 30.9 76.1

Retained earnings 5,804.3 6,222.2 6,099.2

Profit for the period 83.7 -87.7 117.0

Total equity 12,193.6 11,081.5 11,348.8

Total liabilities, provisions and equity 195,198.8 178,405.9 171,607.6

Notes

Accounting policies 1

Capital-adequacy 2

Disclosures on related parties 5

Pledged assets, contingent liabilities and commitments 6
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Cash-flow statement in summary, indirect method – Parent Company

SEK M Jan–Jun 2019 Jan–Jun 2018

Cash and cash equivalents, 1 January 149.9 131.8

Operating activities

Operating profit 123.0 150.2

Adjustment of non-cash items 51.0 236.9

Change in assets of operating activities

Change in interest-bearing securities -14,347.3 -5,923.8

Change in loans to the public 166.1 -872.4

Change in other assets 1.790.2 -1,708.1

Change in liabilities of operating activities

Change in deposits and funding from the public1) 7,732.1 5,005.3

Change in debt securities in issue 1,085.9 -642.1

Change in other liabilities 2,710.1 3,198.7

Cash flow from operating activities -689.1 -555.2

Investing activities

Acquisition of intangible assets -329.4 -261.4

Sale of intangible assets - -

Acquisition of property and equipment -0.4 -1.4

Sale of property and equipment - -

Change in other financial assets - -2.6

Shareholders’ contribution paid - -

Cash flow from investing activities -329.8 -265.4

Financing activities

Change in issued Additional Tier 1 instruments 1) 971.9 -16.5

Change in subordinated debt - -2.0

Shareholders’ contributions received - 800.0

Cash flow from financing activities 971.9 781.5

Net cash flow for the period -47.0 -39.1

Cash and cash equivalents, 30 June 102.9 92.7

 1)  Comparative figures were adjusted since SEK 16.5 M was reclassified from cash flow from operating activiteies to cash flow from financing activities.

Cash and cash equivalents are defined as cash and balances at central banks and loans due to credit institutions payable on demand as well as overnight 
loans and investments with the Swedish central bank that fall due on the following banking day. 
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Statement of changes in shareholders’ equity – Parent Company

SEK M Restricted equity Non-restricted equity

Fair value reserve

Share 
capital

 Develop-
ment 

Expenditu-
res Fund

Statutory 
Reserve

Additional 
Tier 1 

instru-
ments 1)

Fair value
reserve

Hedge 
reserve

Retained 
earnings

Profit 
 for the 
period Total

Opening balance, 1 January 2018 954.9 730.9 18.4 1,200.0 103.4 -7.8 7,295.9 150.2 10,445.9

Effect due to change in accounting policy 2) -9.6 9.2 -0.4

Opening balance, 1 January 2018 
after adjustment for change in accounting policy 954.9 730.9 18.4 1,200.0 93.8 -7.8 7,305.1 150.2 10,445.5

Profit for the period 117.0 117.0

Other comprehensive income for the period -4.1 -5.7 -9.8

Comprehensive income for the period -4.1 -5.7 117.0 107.2

According to Board’s proposal for 
resolution by Annual General Meeting 150.2 -150.2 -

Issued Additional Tier 1 instruments -16.5 -16.5

Capitalised proprietary development expenditures 242.6 -242.6 -

Unconditional shareholders’ contribution recevied 800.0 800.0

Bonus issue 1,909,.7 -1,909.7 -

Realised gain from sale of shares 12.7 12.7

Closing balance, 30 June 2018 2,864.6 973.4 18.4 1,200.0 89.7 -13.5 6,099.2 117.0 11,348.8

Opening balance, 1 July 2018 2,864.6 973.4 18.4 1,200.0 89.7 -13.5 6,099.2 117.0 11,348.8

Profit for the period -204.7 -204.7

Other comprehensive income for the period -39.5 -5.7 -45.2

Comprehensive income for the period -39.5 -5.7 -204.7 -249.9

Issued Additional Tier 1 instruments -17.4 -17.4

Capitalised proprietary development expenditures -140.4 140.4 -

Closing balance, 31 December 2018 2,864.6 833.1 18.4 1,200.0 50.1 -19.2 6,222.2 -87.7 11,081.5

Opening balance, 1 January 2019 2,864.6 833.1 18.4 1,200.0 50.1 -19.2 6,222.2 -87.7 11,081.5

Profit for the period 83.7 83.7

Other comprehensive income for the period 58.4 -1.9 56.5

Comprehensive income for the period 58.4 -1.9 83.7 140.2

According to Board’s proposal for resolution by 
Annual General Meeting -87.7 87.7 -

Issued Additional Tier 1 instruments -1,000.0 -28.1 971.9

Capitalised proprietary development expenditures 302.0 -302.0 -

Closing balance, 30 June 2019 2,864.6 1,135.1 18.4 2,200.0 108.5 -21.1 5,804.4 83.7 12,193.6

1)	� The issued Tier 1 instrument is deemed to fulfil the conditions of an equity instrument since: 
- � The instrument, according to the conditions, does not have a set maturity date, meaning that the issuer has an unconditional right to refrain from making 

repayments.
	 - � The issuer of the instrument has full discretion regarding interest payments, that is to say no obligation to pay interest.
2)  	� Effect due to change in accounting policy from IAS 39 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and measurement to IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments. 

However, hedge accounting takes place in accordance with IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.
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All figures in SEK M unless otherwise stated. Comparative figures in parent-
heses: income-statement items are compared with the immediately preceding 
quarter, balance-sheet items are compared with the immediately preceding 
year-end, unless otherwise stated.

Notes – Parent Company

Note 1 Accounting policies

Länsförsäkringar Bank AB prepares its accounts in accordance with the 
Swedish Annual Accounts Act for Credit Institutions and Securities Compa-
nies (ÅRKL) and Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority’s regulations and 
general guidelines (FFFS 2008:25). The company also applies the Swedish 
Financial Reporting Board’s recommendation RFR 2 Accounting for Legal 
Entities and statements.

Amended accounting policies applied from 1 January 2019 
The changes in accounting policies applied by the Parent Company from  
1 January 2019 correspond, with the exception of IFRS 16, to the changes for 
the Group and are described in the Group’s note 1 Accounting policies. IFRS 
16 replaced IAS 17 Leases on 1 January 2019. The standard primarily entailed 
that instead of being classified as operating leases as previously, leases whe-
re a company in the Group is the lessee are recognised in the balance sheet. 
IFRS 16 is applied only at Group level.

In all other respects, the report has been prepared in accordance with 
the same accounting policies and calculation methods applied in the 2018 
Annual Report.
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Note 2 Capital-adequacy

Presentation of own funds in accordance with Article 5 of the European Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 1423/2013. There are no items encompassed by the 
provisions applied before Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 or any prescribed residual amounts under the Regulation.

SEK M 30 Jun 2019 31 Dec 2018 30 Jun 2018

Common Equity Tier 1 capital: instruments and reserves

Capital instruments and associated share premium reserves 2,864.6 2,864.6 2,864.6

  Of which: share capital 2,864.6 2,864.6 2,864.6

Non-distributed earnings (Retained earnings) 5,804.3 6,222.2 6,099.2

Accumulated Other comprehensive income 1,492.6 1,134.0 1,264.6

Interim profits, net, after deductions for foreseeable charge and dividends that have been verified by 
persons independent of the institution 71.9 -89.9 115.0

Common Equity Tier 1 capital before legislative adjustments 10,233.5 10,130.9 10,343.4

Common Equity Tier 1 capital: legislative adjustments

Additional value adjustments -67.5 -45.9 -53.1

Intangible assets (net after reduction for associated tax liabilities) -1,182.6 -904.7 -1,094.0

Fair value reserves related to gains or losses on cash-flow hedges 21.1 19.2 13.5

Negative amounts resulting from the calculation of expected loss amounts -195.5 -83.0 -81.0

Total legislative adjustments of Common Equity Tier 1 capital -1,424.5 -1,014.4 -1,214.5

Common Equity Tier 1 capital 8,809.0 9,116.5 9,128.9

Additional Tier 1 instruments: instruments

Capital instruments and associated share premium reserves 2,200.0 1,200.0 1,200.0

  Of which: classified as equity within the meaning of the applicable accounting framework 2,200.0 1,200.0 1,200.0

Additional Tier 1 instruments 2,200.0 1,200.0 1,200.0

Tier 1 capital (Tier 1 capital = Common Equity Tier 1 capital + Additional Tier 1 instruments) 11,009.0 10,316.5 10,328.9

Tier 2 capital: instruments and provisions

Capital instruments and associated share premium reserves 2,589.7 2,589.7 2,589.7

Adjustment due to credit risk 0.0 0.3 10.5

Tier 2 capital 2,589.7 2,589.9 2,600.2

Total capital (total capital = Tier 1 capital + Tier 2 capital) 13,598.6 12,906.5 12,929.0

Total risk-weighted assets 32,659.7 30,144.7 27,029.3

Capital ratios and buffers

Common Equity Tier 1 capital (as a percentage of the total risk-weighted exposure amount) 27.0% 30.2% 33.8,%

Tier 1 capital (as a percentage of the total risk-weighted exposure amount) 33.7% 34.2% 38.2,%

Total capital (as a percentage of the total risk-weighted exposure amount) 41.6% 42.8% 47.8,%

Institution-specific buffer requirements 9.0% 9.0% 9.0,%

Of which: capital conservation buffer requirement 2.5% 2.5% 2.5,%

  Of which: countercyclical capital buffer requirement 2.0% 2.0% 2.0,%

  Of which: systemic risk buffer requirement - - -

 � Of which: buffer for globally systemically important institution or for another systemically important institution - - -

Common Equity Tier 1 capital available for use as a buffer (as a percentage of the risk-weighted exposure amount) 22.5% 25.7% 29.3,%
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Note 3 Loans to the public

The settlement model regarding the commitment that the regional insurance 
companies have for credit losses entails that the regional insurance compa-
nies cover 80 percent of the loss allowance requirement on the date when 
an impairment is identified. Off-setting takes place against, and can amount 
to a maximum of, accrued commission. Remuneration corresponding to 80 
percent of the loss allowance requirement is withheld on every occasion until 
the lending mediated by the regional insurance company has been regulated. 
On 30 June 2019, the total credit reserve requirement for loan receivables 
amounted to SEK 86.6 M (64.1) of which Länsförsäkringar Bank’s recognised 
loss allowance for loan receivables accounted for SEK 17.3 M (12.8) and the 
remainder of SEK 52.0 M (51.3) was settled against the remuneration to the 
regional insurance companies. 

Note  5 Disclosures on related parties

Significant agreements for Länsförsäkringar Bank AB are primarily outsour-
cing agreements with the 23 regional insurance companies and outsourcing 
agreements with Länsförsäkringar AB regarding development, service, 
finance and IT. Normal business transactions took place between Group 
companies as part of the outsourced operations.  

Note 4 Loans to credit institutions

On 30 June 2019, Loans to credit institutions amounted to SEK 77,135.2 
M (79,013.9) and was included in Stage 1. Loss allowance for credit losses 
amounted to SEK 19.6 M (20.2).

Note 6 Pledged assets, contingent liabilities and commitments

SEK M 30 June 2019 31 December 2018 30 June 2018

For own liabilities, pledged assets 9,843.5 6,124.4 6,054.1

Contingent liabilities 27.7 34.7 34.7

Commitments1) � 28,693.0 30,577.3 37,244.6

1) �Commitments to related parties amounted to SEK 22,971.9 M (25,132.7) for companies within the Bank Group, SEK 51.0 M (51.0) for the regional insurance 
companies and SEK 5.0 M (5.0) for other related parties.

Contingent liabilities comprise guarantees. Commitments comprise approved but not disbursed loans and approved but unutilised overdraft facilities and card 
loans.

Note 2 Capital-adequacy, continued

31 Jun 2019 31 Dec 2018 30 Jun 2018

SEK M

Risk  
exposure 

amount
Capital  

requirement

Risk  
exposure 

amount
Capital  

requirement

Risk  
exposure 

amount
Capital  

requirement

Credit risk according to Standardised Approach

Exposures to institutions 1,339.5 107.2 879.9 70.4 1,213.3 97.1

Defaulted exposures 0.3 0.0 - - - -

High risk items 0.4 0.0 0.4 0.0 - -

Covered bonds 2,328.6 186.3 1,979.4 158.3 2,005.7 160.5

Equity exposures 10,660.7 852.9 10,643.5 851.5 10,618.2 849.5

Other items 693.4 55.5 595.3 47.6 449.5 36.0

Total capital requirement and risk exposure amount 15,022.8 1,201.8 14,098.4 1,127.9 14,286.7 1,142.9

Credit risk according to IRB Approach

Retail exposures

Secured by real estate SME 2,135.1 170.8 1,590.6 127.3 1,582.7 126.6

Secured by real estate non-SME 1,404.4 112.4 1,454.4 116.3 1,336.6 106.9

Other SME 575.8 46.1 457.0 36.6 475.2 38.0

Other non-SME 1,713.9 137.1 1,814.1 145.1 1,886.5 150.9

Total retail exposures 5,829.2 466.3 5,316.1 425.3 5,281.0 422.5

Exposures to corporates 4,992.8 399.4 4,067.5 325.4 4,174.3 333.9

Total capital requirement and risk exposure amount 10,822.0 865.8 9,383.6 750.7 9,455.3 756.4

Operational risks

Standardised Approach 2,077.7 166.2 1,925.7 154.1 1,925.7 154.1

Total capital requirement for operational risk 2,077.7 166.2 1,925.7 154.1 1,925.7 154.1

Total capital requirement for credit valuation 
adjustments 1,241.3 99.3 943.1 75.5 1,361.7 108.9

Additional Risk Exposure Amounts according to 
Article 458 CRR 3,496.0 297.7 3,793.9 303.5 - -

Total capital requirement and risk exposure amount 32,659.7 2,612.8 30,144.7 2,411.6 27,029.3 2,162.3

Interim report January–June 2019 30 Länsförsäkringar Bank



This interim report is a translation of the Swedish interim report that has been reviewed by the company´s auditors.

The Board of Directors and President affirm that this interim report provides a true and fair view of the company’s and the Group’s 
operations, financial position and earnings and describes the significant risks and uncertainties to which the company and the com-
panies included in the Group are exposed.

Stockholm, 18 July 2019

Fredrik Bergström 
Chairman

Per-Ove Bäckström 
Board Member

Anders Grånäs 
Board Member

 
 
 

Ingrid Jansson 
Board Member

Beatrice Kämpe Nikolausson 
Board Member

Bengt-Erik Lindgren 
Board Member

 
 
 

Peter Lindgren 
Board Member

Anna-Greta Lundh 
Board Member

Ellinoora Hoppe 
Employee Representative

 
 
 

Mirek Swartz 
Employee Representative

Sven Eggefalk 
President
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Review report

To the Board of Directors of Länsförsäkringar Bank AB (publ)
Corp. id. 516401-9878

Introduction
We have reviewed the condensed interim financial information (in-
terim report) of Länsförsäkringar Bank AB (publ) as of 30 June 2019 
and the six-month period then ended. The Board of Directors and the 
Managing Director are responsible for the preparation and presenta-
tion of this interim report in accordance with IAS 34 and the Annual 
Accounts Act for Credit Institutions and Securities Companies. Our 
responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim report based 
on our review. 

Scope of review
We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard 
on Review Engagements ISRE 2410 Review of Interim Financial Infor-
mation Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity. A review 
of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily 
of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and app-
lying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially 
less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Interna-
tional Standards on Auditing and other generally accepted auditing 
practices and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance 
that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be 
identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes 
us to believe that the interim report is not prepared, in all material 
respects, for the Group in accordance with IAS 34 and the Annual 
Accounts Act for Credit Institutions and Securities Companies, and 
for the Parent Company in accordance with the Annual Accounts Act 
for Credit Institutions and Securities Companies. 

Stockholm, 18 July 2019

Dan Beitner
Authorized Public Accountant
Auditor in charge
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Definitions

Glossary

Return on total assets
Profit for the year, after tax, in relation to average total assets.

Own funds
Own funds comprises the sum of Tier 1 capital and Tier 2 capital, less 
items indicated in the capital adequacy rules. Own funds in relation to 
capital requirements.

Credit-impaired loan receivables
Loan receivables that have fallen due, have defaulted on issue or 
acquisition and thus are in stage 3 of the rules on expected credit 
losses under IFRS 9.

Common Equity Tier 1 capital
Common Equity Tier 1 capital comprises equity less intangible assets, 
goodwill, prudent valuation, investments in financial companies and 
IRB deficit.

Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio
Common Equity Tier 1 capital in relation to the total risk exposure 
amount.

Tier 1 capital
The sum of Common Equity Tier 1 capital and Additional Tier 1 instru-
ments.

Tier 1 ratio
Tier 1 capital in relation to the total risk exposure amount.

Risk Exposure Amount (REA)
The Risk Exposure Amount comprises assets in the balance sheet and 
off-balance sheet commitments valued in accordance with credit 
risk, market risk, operational risk and credit valuation adjustment risk 
in accordance with the capital adequacy rules.

Loan receivables
Comprises loans to the public and loans to credit institutions.

Fixed-interest period
The agreed period during which the interest rate on an asset or 
liability is fixed.

Tier 2 capital
Primarily comprises fixed-term subordinated debt.

Total capital ratio
Total own funds in relation to the total risk exposure amount.

Alternative performance measures

The European Securities and Markets Authority’s (ESMA) Guidelines 
on Alternative Performance Measures came into effect on 3 July 
2016. In accordance with these guidelines, disclosures on financi-
al performance measures that are not defined by IFRS have been 
provided. Investment margin and return on equity show the organisa-
tion’s earnings in relation to various investment measures. The share 
of credit-impaired loan receivables, credit losses and performance 
measures concerning loss allowance are presented to provide an un-
derstanding of lending, collateral and credit risk. The common factor 
for all of the alternative performance measures is that they describe 
the development of the operations and aim to improve comparability 
between different periods. The measures may differ from similar 
performance measures presented by other organisations.

Share of credit-impaired loan receivables
Credit-impaired loan receivables (stage 3) after loss allowance in 
relation to loans to the public and credit institutions before loss 
allowance.

Credit loss level
Credit losses, net, for loan receivables in relation to loans to the 
public and credit institutions after loss allowance.

Investment margin
Net interest income in relation to average total assets.

Reserve ratio for loan receivables
Recognised loss allowance for loan receivables in relation to loan 
receivables before loss allowance.

Return on equity
Operating profit less standard tax in relation to average equity, adju-
sted for items in equity recognised in other comprehensive income 
and for Additional Tier 1 Capital loans.
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FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT:

Sven Eggefalk, President, Länsförsäkringar Bank AB
sven.eggefalk@lansforsakringar.se, +46 (0)8-588 414 37, +46 (0)70-240 47 04

Anders Borgcrantz, CFO, Länsförsäkringar Bank AB
anders.borgcrantz@lansforsakringar.se, +46 (0)8-588 412 51, +46 (0)73-964 12 51

Martin Rydin, Head of Treasury, Länsförsäkringar Bank AB,
martin.rydin@lansforsakringar.se, +46 (0)8-588 412 79, +46 (0)73-964 28 23

Stefan Karkamanis, Investor Relations, Länsförsäkringar Bank AB
stefan.karkamanis@lansforsakringar.se, +46 (0)8-588 402 90, +46 (0)72-310 00 80

Länsförsäkringar Bank AB (publ),
Corporate Registration Number 516401-9878
Street address: Tegeluddsvägen 11–13
Postal address: SE-106 50 Stockholm
Telephone: +46 (0)8-588 400 00

This report contains such information that Länsförsäkringar Bank AB (publ) is obliged to 
make public pursuant to the EU Market Abuse Regulation and the Securities Markets Act. 
The information was submitted for publication on 18 July 2019 at 12:00 a.m. CET.

Financial calendar

Interim report January - September Länsförsäkringar Bank� 24 October 2019

Interim report January - September Länsförsäkringar Hypotek� 24 October 2019
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